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O ld A ^e Pension to Destitutes

+
*563. SHRI  YADVENDRA  DUTT :

D R . RAMJI  SINGH  :

W ill the Minister of EDUCATION ,
SOCIAL  WELFARE  A N D  CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a schem e to p a y old age pension to the destitutes, widows and orphans o f the country;

(b) if so, a brief oudin e o f the sam e;
and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof?
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SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT : T h is question relates specifically to old age pension to those w ho are in cap ab le o f ’ earning such as destitutes, widows an d orphans. Accord in g to the answ er, som e o f the States are giving something.
I would like to know whether on an all-In d ia basis the Government of In d ia is going to prepare a scheme to g iv e to these destitutes, orphans and w id o w s o ld ' age pension or financial help to m a ke their lives a little liveab le . What are the standards on which the State Govern ­
m ents are giving this pension and which are the S tates?
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SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT : W h at is being done in Uttar Pradesh on this po int and whether the Government is considering the schem e on these lines ?
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T H E  PRIME  MINISTER  (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI ) : It is not the responsibility o f the Ckrntral Government.
It is the responsibility o f the States.

T H E  MINISTER  O F  EDUCATION .
SOCIAL  WELFARE  A N D  CULTURE
(D R . PRATAP  CHANDRA  CHUN ­
D E R ): T h e question related to the old age people but the hon Member has mentioned orphans. A lth o u gh orphans are looked after by the State Governments, the Central Government has schemes in respect o f various States and w e fix quota for help. F or instance, a particu lar State m ay be allotted about 2000 cases
o f orphans and there, w e are helping.
Then also there is a provision o f help for destitute women. T h is is also done with Central help. But the question is about
o ld age pension. About that the Central Government has no such schem e . T h is is generally done by the State G o v ern ­
m ents.
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Right to w ork, to education and to public assistance in certain cases.

“ T h e State shall within the lim it o f its economy capacity  and developm ent. . . ”

inrr fmft  in f a ^  f**Tf=T ? t j t

5TT ffJT 3T f=rrr |  |

S H R I H I T E N D R A  DESAI : S ince
som e o f the State Governments are already following and implementing the old-age pension schem e and since it is a very im portant welfare schem e, will the Central Government consider at least im plem enting or adopting the schem e ?

D R . PRATAP  CHANDRA  CHUN -
D E R : I h ave a lread y explained that the State Governments are doing so. I f the Central Government adopts it, then we
w ill have to supplement it and m ore funds
w ill be necessary for that purpose.

SHRI  MOHD . SHAFI  QURESHI :
From the reply o f the hon. Minister, it is
c lear that the Central Government has no schem e for granting pension to destitutes, widow* and orphans. W ill the hon. Minister consider withdrawing the pension facilities to Members o f P a rlia ­
m ent and com pensatin g these old-age people ?

D R - PRATAP  CHANDRA  CHUN ­
D E R : I f the hon. Members are willing , that can be done. Tr , Sri
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SHRI  V . A R U .V A C H A L A .N i : O a r
TamilNadu G j^ crn m cn t is im plem -atin g the schem e Tor tht™ past 10 years.
B at due to lack o f sufficient financial resources, wc are not a b le to im prove the schem e as we estimate. So, will the Central Government com e forw ard to grant a large am ount to the State Govern ­
ments which are adopting and im p lem en tin g this schem e?

D R . PRATAP  CHANDRA  CHUN -
D E R : I find from m y notes that the Tamil N adu Government is paying Rs. 20 per month to destitutes o f 63 years o f age and a bove with no rrfFjans o f livelihood and no relative brtund by custorri to support him and Rs. 60 per month in the case o f physically and mentally handicapped people . . . .

M R . SPEAKER : He is asking: Are you goin g to sup port th em ?

D R . PRATAP  CHANDRA  CHUN -
l> E tf: I f m ore fnnds are allocate J for the Social Welfare Ministry, it can be co n ­

sidered. *

Meeting o f the Indian Board for W ild L ife  -

*■>65. SHRI  K . RAMAMURTHY :
W ill the Minister of AGRICULTURE
A N D IRRIGATION be pleased to la y
■a statement showing:

(a) the decision taken at the recent meeting o f the In d ian Board o f W ild
L ife ; and

(b) the steps being taken by Govern ­
m ent to im plem ent these decisions?

T H E  MINISTER  O F  AGRICUL ­
TURE  A N D  IRRIGATION  (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARN A L A ) : (a) and
(b) A statem ent is laid on the Table o f the Sabha .

Statement

(a) and (b ). T h e XIII Session o f the In d ian Board for W ild L ife , the apex advisory b od y in the country for W ild life Conservation , was held on February 4.
1978 under the Chairmanship o f the Union Finance Minister, Shri H .M . Patel.
Among other things, the m ain recom m en ­
dations o f the Board w ere th at a National Policy on nature conservation and a strategy for its im plem entation should be formulated . It also urged that the Ministry o f A g ricu ltu re & Irrigation (Department o f A g ricu ltu re) m ay take urgent steps to set up a Central L an d -
U te Commission for formulating an overall land-use policy for the country w ith in the fram ew ork o f which a meaningful
p lan for the conservation o f the country ’ s natural resources could be prepared.
T h e Board also m ade recommendations on the policy for export i f its fauna and flora for 1978-79 w ith a view to ensuring that these resources w ere scientifically exp lo ited and no over-exploitation takes place.

T h e minutes h ave been circulated to the members on March 28, 1978 and to the State Governments/Union T e rrito ­
ries for follow up action. T h e necessary follow -up action w ill also now be taken b y the Central Government.

SHRI K . RAMAMURTHY : M r.
Speaker, S ir. the statem ent related to m v question is not at all connected w ith questions and it is half-h earted work.
M y question was w h a t w ere the decisions taken at the recent meeting o f the Board for W ild Life and the steps being taken
b y the Government to im plem ent those decisions ? B ut now here I find the d e c isions o f the Board in the statem ent which has been la id on the Table o f the House by the hon. Minister. Moreover, I
h a ve asked a question about Wild life and the decisions o f the Board. But here I find that, “ am ong other things, the m ain recommendations o f the Board were that a National Policy on nature conservation and a strategy for its im plem entation should be formulated.

M R . SPEAKER : I think there m a y be som e mistake.

SHRI K . RAMAMURTHY : “ It also urged that the Ministry o f A g ricu ltu re
& Irrigation m ay take urgent steps to seL up a Central L an d-U & e Commission

